The exit from the perimeter of consolidation of Panapesca USA Corp,

characterized by a lower EBITDA % compared to the average one of the Group.

The Group’s financial position reflects considerable improvements, as detailed in the

tables below.

The decrease in the number of employees was due to both the changes within the Group,

as mentioned previously (at the end of 2013 more than 300 employees were reportedly

working in the Argentinean companies), and the major reorganization process undertaken

by the Parent over the period under consideration.

Changes in the perimeter of consolidation

Following the transfer of the shares held in PanaUsa Corp, Pamapeche S.a.r.l. and the

split-up of the Argentinean companies, major changes occurred to the consolidation area.

The figures below, related to the foregoing companies, allows for a comparison between

Consolidated Report on Operations as at 31/12/2013 Page 15

the consolidated financial statements for the period under consideration and those for the

previous period.

 Consolidated Fin.
Statements 2012

 Changes in the
consolidation area

Pro-forma

consolidated Fin.
Statements 2012

 Consolidated Fin.
Statements 2013

 Short term assets  157.341 -51.085 106.256 106.843

 Fixed assets  67.256 -18.957 48.299 50.522

 tot. Assets  224.597 -70.042 154.555 157.365

 Short term liabilities  167.875 -48.769 119.106 109.961

 Medium - long term liabilities  19.287 -54 19.233 16.792

Net worth 37.435 -21.219 16.216 30.612

 tot. Liabilities  224.597 -70.042 154.555 157.365

Net revenue  283.262 -75.529 207.733 187.561

 Operating costs  -277.788 74.850 -202.938 -178.460

 Operating income   5.474 -679 4.795 9.101

 Operating result   -1.881 2.188 307 8.694

Company Policy

Panapesca, as stated in the relevant Annual Report, is mainly oriented towards the

commercial sector, in particular, the trade in high - quality products. In order to cope with

fierce and growing competition, mainly pertaining to the supplies to MD (all major chains

have now become our clients), it is advisable for the companies to have their own

production facilities primarily in the areas of origin of the raw materials (caught fish). For

the Group, this is made possible thanks to its subsidiaries and affiliates located in the four

continents (Europe, Africa, Asia and America).